

18-859

To Be Argued By:
SAMUEL DOLINGER

**United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
Docket No. 18-859**

—♦♦♦—

MARVIN WASHINGTON, DEAN BORTELL, as Parent/Guardian for Infant Alexis Bortell, ALEXIS BORTELL, JOSE BELEN, SEBASTIEN COTTE, as Parent/Guardian for Infant Jagger Cotte, JAGGER COTTE, CANNABIS CULTURAL ASSOCIATION INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—v.—

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, in his official capacity as United States Attorney General, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, UTTAM DHILLON, in his official capacity as Acting Administrator of the Drug Enforcement Administration, UNITED STATES DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN,
*United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York,
Attorney for Defendants-Appellees.*
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-2677

SAMUEL DOLINGER,
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,
*Assistant United States Attorneys,
Of Counsel.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	2
Jurisdictional Statement	3
Issues Presented for Review	3
Statement of the Case	4
A. Procedural History	4
B. The Complaint	5
C. Statutory Framework	6
Summary of the Argument	10
ARGUMENT	11
Standard of Review	11
POINT I—Plaintiffs Failed to Exhaust an Available Administrative Remedy	12
POINT II—The CSA Is a Rational Enactment	21
POINT III—There Is No Fundamental Right to Use Marijuana	29
POINT IV—Plaintiffs’ Commerce Clause Claim Is Squarely Foreclosed by Supreme Court Precedent	34
POINT V—The Cannabis Cultural Association Lacks Standing	35

	PAGE
POINT VI—The Cannabis Association’s Equal Protection Challenge Fails to State a Claim	40
POINT VII—Plaintiffs Fail to State a Constitutional Right to Travel Claim	42
POINT VIII—Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Challenge Fails to State a Claim	45
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach,
495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 33, 34

Ajlani v. Chertoff,
545 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2008) 11

Alliance for Envtl. Renewal, Inc. v. Pyramid Crossgates Co.,
436 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2006) 38

Alternative Cmty. Health Care Cooperative, Inc. v. Holder,
No. 11 Civ. 2585, 2012 WL 707154
(S.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2012) 15

Americans for Safe Access v. DEA,
706 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2013). *passim*

Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.,
478 U.S. 697 (1986). 46, 47, 48

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009). 40, 41

Batagiannis v. West Lafayette Community School Corp.,
454 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2006) 19

Beatie v. City of New York,
123 F.3d 707 (2d Cir. 1997) 23

	PAGE
<i>Blouin v. Spitzer</i> , 356 F.3d 348 (2d Cir. 2004)	32, 33
<i>Carnohan v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 1120 (9th Cir. 1980)	34
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).	29
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).	36, 38, 39
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).	36
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).	30
<i>Cruzan v. Director of Missouri Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).	32
<i>Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).	17
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).	23, 26
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).	6
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hancock Indus. v. Schaeffer</i> , 811 F.2d 225 (3d Cir. 1987)	23, 28
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984).	18

	PAGE
<i>Holloman v. Greater Cleveland Reg'l Transit Auth., 930 F.2d 918 (6th Cir. 1991)</i>	32
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)</i>	36
<i>In re J.P. Linahan, Inc., 138 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1943)</i>	19
<i>Int'l Franchise Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Seattle, 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015)</i>	47
<i>James v. City of Costa Mesa, 700 F.3d 394 (9th Cir. 2012)</i>	31
<i>Kennedy v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield, 989 F.2d 588 (2d Cir. 1993)</i>	16
<i>Krumm v. Holder, No. 08 Civ. 1056, 2009 WL 1563381 (D.N.M. May 27, 2009)</i>	15, 18, 19
<i>Kuromiya v. United States, 37 F. Supp. 2d 717 (E.D. Pa. 1999)</i>	32
<i>Leebaert v. Harrington, 332 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2003)</i>	29
<i>Left Field Media LLC v. City of Chicago, 822 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 2016)</i>	46
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)</i>	36, 37, 40

	PAGE
<i>Marcavage v. City of New York</i> , 689 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012)	48
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974).	21
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006)	47
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).	13, 14
<i>Members of City Council v.</i> <i>Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).	47
<i>Millea v. Metro-North R. Co.</i> , 658 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011)	37, 39
<i>Minnesota Senior Fed’n v. United States</i> , 273 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 2001)	43
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).	26
<i>Molinari v. Bloomberg</i> , 564 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).	25
<i>Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016)	36
<i>Norton v. Sam’s Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998)	35, 48

	PAGE
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 883 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2018)	44
<i>Pearson v. McCaffrey</i> , 139 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2001)	32
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).	41
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).	33
<i>Pollack v. Duff</i> , 793 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2015).	45
<i>Portela-Gonzalez v. Sec’y of Navy</i> , 109 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 1997).	16
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).	13
<i>Progressive Credit Union v. City of New York</i> , 889 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Raich v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007)	29, 30, 31, 34
<i>Rana v. Islam</i> , 887 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993).	13
<i>Roccisano v. Menifee</i> , 293 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2002)	38

	PAGE
<i>Rutherford v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 455 (10th Cir. 1980)	34
<i>Sacramento Nonprofit Collective v. Holder</i> , 855 F. Supp. 2d 1100 (E.D. Cal. 2012)	27
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).	43
<i>Schirmer v. Nagode</i> , 621 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2010)	39
<i>Seeley v. Washington</i> , 940 P.2d 604 (Wash. 1997).	34
<i>Sensational Smiles, LLC v. Mullen</i> , 793 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Shenandoah v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 159 F.3d 708 (2d Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Siena Corp. v. Mayor & City Council of Rockville</i> , 873 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).	40
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).	46
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Storm-Eggink v. Gottfried</i> , 409 F. App’x 426 (2d Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).	36

	PAGE
<i>Thomas v. Trump</i> , No. 17 Civ. 65, 2017 WL 5629642 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 16, 2017)	15
<i>Torraco v. Port Authority of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 615 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2010)	44
<i>Town of Southold v. Town of East Hampton</i> , 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007)	43, 44, 45
<i>United States v. Burton</i> , 894 F.2d 188 (6th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>United States v. Canori</i> , 737 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2013)	17, 21
<i>United States v. Christie</i> , 825 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016)	22, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Fogarty</i> , 692 F.2d 542 (8th Cir. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fry</i> , 787 F.2d 903 (4th Cir. 1986)	22, 26
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 222 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D.N.Y. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 892 F.2d 453 (6th Cir. 1989)	15, 22
<i>United States v. Heying</i> , No. 14 Cr. 30, 2014 WL 5286153 (D. Minn. Aug. 15, 2014)	41
<i>United States v. Israel</i> , 317 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2003)	25

x

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 40 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	41
<i>United States v. Kiffer</i> , 477 F.2d 349 (2d Cir. 1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Maas</i> , 551 F. Supp. 645 (D.N.J. 1982)	32
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 690 F.2d 820 (11th Cir. 1982)	15, 22
<i>United States v. Miroyan</i> , 577 F.2d 489 (9th Cir. 1978)	24
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 54 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1995)	41, 42
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941)	19
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	47
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	6, 8, 27
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018)	39
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , No. 14 Cr. 67, 2014 WL 12676320 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 8, 2014)	27
<i>United States v. Wables</i> , 731 F.2d 440 (7th Cir. 1984)	15, 22

	PAGE
<i>United States v. White Plume</i> , 447 F.3d 1067 (8th Cir. 2006)	22, 24
<i>United States v. Wilde</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	24, 27, 32
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).	42
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).	29, 30, 31, 33
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , No. 16 Civ. 503, 2017 WL 3763857 (W.D. Va. Aug. 30, 2017)	15
<i>Williams v. Town of Greenburgh</i> , 535 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2008)	44, 45
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 706	18
21 U.S.C. § 801	6, 24
21 U.S.C. § 811	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 812	6, 8, 26
21 U.S.C. § 823	6, 27
21 U.S.C. § 841	6
21 U.S.C. § 844	6
21 U.S.C. § 877	9, 12, 19

	PAGE
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 2255	37, 38
Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1999, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 (Oct. 21, 1998)	7, 25
 <i>Rules:</i>	
Fed. R. App. P. 10	18
Fed. R. App. P. 43	1
 <i>Regulations:</i>	
21 C.F.R. § 1308.43	9
28 C.F.R. § 0.100	8
 <i>Other Authorities:</i>	
Denial of Petition to Initiate Proceedings to Reschedule Marijuana, 76 Fed. Reg. 40,552 (July 8, 2011)	9
Denial of Petition to Initiate Proceedings to Reschedule Marijuana, 81 Fed. Reg. 53,767 (Aug. 12, 2016)	9, 20, 25
